The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

Date

Circular No.: 36 / 2025

: 17th Feb., 2025

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

INDIAN UNION

SUB: NATIONAL LEVEL ADVOCACY WORKSHOP ON SDGS FOR ROVERS & RANGERS & YOUNG LEADERS.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters is going to organize National Level Advocacy Workshop on SDGs for Rovers & Rangers & Young Leaders at The Bharat Scouts and Guides, District Scout-Guide Training Centre, Pilikula, Moodushedde Village, Manglore, Dakshin Kannada District, Karnataka State from 24th to 28 March 2025.

The details of the Event are as under:

Name of the Event	:	NATIONAL LEVEL ADVOCACY WORKSHOP ON SDG FOR ROVERS & RANGERS & YOUNG LEADERS
Dates		From 24 th to 28 March 2025
Date of Reporting	:	24 th March, 2025 by 10:00 A.M.
Date of Departure	:	28 March 2025 by 04.00 P.M. (Return reservation may be arranged accordingly)
Venue	:	The Bharat Scouts and Guides, District Scout-Guide Training Centre, Pilikula, Moodushedde Village, Manglore Dakshin Kannada District, Karnataka State
How to reach	:	By Air – From the venue to Mangaluru International Airport about 15 km. By Train – One may walk from Mangalore Rly Central and catch Bus No. 3 from State Bank city bus stop and get down in Shivanagar Bus Stop. Also from Mangalore Rly junction one may boarding in bus no. 9 or K S R T C to State Bank Bank Bus stop then catch Bus No. 3 from State Bank city bus stop and get down in Shivanagar Bus Stop. By Bus - KSRTC bus stop to Moodbedri bus Voomanjuru stop catch Bus No. 3 and get down in Shivanagar Stop. For assistance Contact Mr. M. P. Bhatt, SOC (S), Karnataka (M) 91-9448914540 Mrs. Manjuta S, SOC (G) Kanataka (M) 91-9844366941 Mr. Analendra Sarma, AD/YP, NHQ (M) 91-9483161350 Contd. 2
Contribution towards Scout & Guide Welfare	:	Scout Guide Welfare Fund: Rs.2000/-(Two Thousand only) per head for Rovers & Rangers and Unit Leaders.

JDS/ADP/17.02.2025 PAGE 1

fund		Welfare fund is to be remitted through the following link under International Events
		https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=2 784356
		or
		A/c No 39696950961 IFSC Code - SBIN0004730 Name of the Account Holder - The Bharat Scouts & Guides
Who can Participate	:	Rovers/Rangers/Young Leader between 16 to 30 years of age and at least Nipun Badge holder and Young Unit Leader at least Advanced Trained having working experience on SDGs. Without State Headquarters' deputation letter, no candidate will
		be admitted.
		Note: BSG UID is Mandatory.
Quota	:	Rovers - 10, Rangers - 10, Young Unit Leader - 05 Total = 25
What to Bring	:	Following materials are to be carried by each participant: Two sets of correct and complete uniform as per APRO Part II / III, Track suit, personal clothing's, Sleeping Bag, Sleeping mat, Toilet requisites, Torch, Water Bottle, Rope, Plate, Mug, Spoon, Writing materials, First Aid kit, Note Book & Pen etc.
		Short presentation on action taken in SDGs.
Financial Assistance		Free hospitality will be provided during the event. Traveling subsidy maximum Rs. 550/- on production of Train/Bus ticket will be reimbursed by the National Headquarters. Food Subsidy @70/- per day per head will be paid to the registered participants. NB: Food and Travel Subsidy will be refunded online. Candidate have to produce correct bank details while filling T. E. Bills.
Objective		This workshop will showcase how the members of the Bharat Scouts and Guides provide assistance to, and collaborate with, civil society groups and a wide range of local stakeholders to advance the SDGs via innovative ideas, projects, and solutions combining academic knowledge and resources with those of the community. At the end of the workshop, the participants will be able to: Explain the various about the Sustainable Goals;
		List out the role of the Young Members to achieve the SDGs;
		Promote innovative activities to address sustainability;
		Contd. 3
Pre-Assignment	:	Knowledge and Experience Sustainable Goals and Scouting activities also committed to contribute to achieve SDGs.
Post Training Assignment	:	✓ Coordination and prepare action plan with the state after training and implement the same to achieve SDGs in the State.

JDS/ADP/17.02.2025 PAGE 2

		✓ Commitment for the success of the Action Plan.
Last Date of Application	:	The list of selected candidates should reach at the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi at adprogramme@bsgindia.org with a copy to info@bsgindia.org & to State Secretary, BSG Karnataka at info@bsgkarnataka.org on or before 10 th March 2025 along with arrival & departure itinerary of the participants along with the proforma enclosed herewith. Please note: If we fail to receive confirmation by 10 th March 2025, additional quota will be allotted to other needy States. Hence, your state will miss the opportunity NB: Selected Candidate need to register at
		https://bsgevents.in/ which is mandatory. Without Online
		registration in the portal, candidate will not be permitted.

The State Associations are requested to forward the names of eligible & interested candidates to the National Headquarters on or before 10/03/2025 along with the application and grab the opportunity by deputing key leaders to enhance knowledge on Youth Engagement.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet SinghMarg,New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. The Assistant Director, RD-SA for further follow-up pl.

JDS/ADP/17.02.2025 PAGE 3